Richmond Agenda

3734523

Development Permit Panel

Council Chambers

Wednesday, January 16, 2013
3:30 p.m.

Minutes

Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on
Wednesday, November 14, 2012.

Development Permit DP 12-626299
(File Ref. No.: DP 12-626299) (REDMS No. 3722367)

TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE

APPLICANT: Christopher Bozyk Architects Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 10780 Cambie Road

INTENT OF PERMIT: Permit the construction of a 212.28 m? showroom addition to
the BMW automobile dealership at 10780 Cambie Road on a
site zoned Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA)

Manager’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a 212.28
m2 showroom addition to the BMW automobile dealership at 10780 Cambie Road on a
site zoned Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA).




Development Permit Panel — Wednesday, January 16, 2013

ITEM

Development Permit DV 11-565153
(File Ref. No.: DV 11-565153) (REDMS No. 3722229)

TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE

APPLICANT: Standard Land Company Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 16300 River Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To vary the provisions of the Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the
maximum accessory structure height of “Light Industrial (IL)” zoning from 20 m
(66 ft.) to 45 m (148 ft.), in order to permit the construction of a telecommunication
antenna tower at 16300 River Road.

Manager’'s Recommendations
That

1.  Richmond City Council grant concurrence to the proposed telecommunication
antenna tower installation at 16300 River Road; and

2. A Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of the
Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum accessory structure height
of “Light Industrial (IL)” zoning from 20 m (66 ft.) to 45 m (148 ft.), in order to
permit the construction of a telecommunication antenna tower at 16300 River Road.

New Business

Date Of Next Meeting:  Wednesday, January 30, 2013

Adjournment



City of
Richmond Minutes

Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, November 14, 2012

Time: 330 pm.

Place: Council Chambers
Richmond City Hall

Present: Joe Erceg, Chair

Robert Gonzalez, General Manager, Engineering and Public Works
Dave Semple, General Manager, Cominunity Services

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

1. Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on Wednesday,
October 24, 2012, be adopted.

CARRIED
2. Development Permit DP 12-616031
{File Ref. No.: DF 12-616031) (REDMS No. 3688847)
APPLICANT: McDonald’s Restaurants of Canada Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 2760 Sweden Way
INTENT OF PERMIT: Permit exterior renovations to the existing McDonald’s
Restaurant at 2760 Sweden Way, on a site zoned “Industrial

Retail (IR 1).”

Applicant's Comments

Darrell Horst, Senior Real Estate Manager Western Region, MacDonald’s Restaurants of
Canada Limited, and Marlene Messer, Landscape Architect, PMG Landscape Architects,
provided the following information regarding the proposed exterior renovations io the
existing McDonald’s Restaurant:
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= the McDonald’s restaurant located at the comner of Bridgeport Road and Sweden
Way has been cxisting for 12-14 vears and some renovation work in its drive-
through was done last year;

" the proposed renovations are only on the exterior facade of the restaurant to
modemize the building and reflect the new corporate image of McDonald’s
introduced across Canada;

= there will be changes in materials and well as in landscaping;

. existing trees on the project will be retained and a low shrub planting will be added
along the edge of the drive-through to screen the headlights from vehicles quened in
the drive-through;

" appropriate measures will bc made to protect the roots of existing trees; and

»  a small planting island that includes a tree and ground cover within the surface
parking arca will be introduced.

Panel Discussion

Ms. Messer, in response to a query from the Panel, stated that the new pedestrian
connection is from Sweden Way through the parking lot of the restaurant.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director of Development, noted the applicant’s efforts to improve the
restaurant’s landscaping and pedestrian circulation.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

The Panel expressed appreciation for the proposed exterior renovations and noted the
improved pedestrian circulation,
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Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit exterior renovations to the
existing McDonald’s Restaurant at 2760 Sweden Way, on a site zoned “Industrial
Retail (IR1).”

CARRIED

Development Permit DP 12-608937
(Flle Ref. No.: DP 12-608937) (REDMS No. 3654133)

APPLICANT: Cotter Architects Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9691 Alberta Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To permit the construction of a 24 unit Townhouse on 2 site zoned “Low Density
Townhouses (RTLA)”; and

2. To vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
a)  reduce the required front yard setback from 6.0m to 5.40m;
b) reduce the minimum lot width from 40.0m to 28.6m;

¢) reduce the required west side yard setback from 3.0m to 0.30m for the garbage
and recycling enclosure; and

d) permit resident parking in a tandern configuration in 10 of the 24 units.

Applicant's Comments

Thomas Allan Palmer, Architect, Patrick Cotter Architect Inc., provided the following
information regarding the salient features of the proposed development:

" the project is a group of five buildings with three to eight units per building and with
one to three bedrooms in each of the townhouses;

® a unique aspect of the project 1s the smaller ground-oriented units in two buildings
which have access at grade and are more affordable;

= the three units facing directly onto Alberta Road will give the project a strong
presence;

s the Georgian style townhouses are simple but adorned with classical details;

= middle buildings are turned to open up the site in the middle and mitigate the long
and narrow feel of the site;

" the garbage and recycling enclosure at the western side of the property introduces a
curve to the driveway to break up an otherwise straight drive aisle; and
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the outdoor amenity area at the centre of the site features a play structure for
children and community garden plots.

Mark van der Zalm, Landscape Architect, van der Zalm + Associates, Inc., stated that the
applicant did some additional work on the project to address the concerns of the Advisory
Design Panel which are related to the geometry of the long and narrow site of the project.
Mr. van der Zalm mentioned the following key improvements to the project:

improvements to the children’s play area notwithstanding the project’s proximity to
excellent play amenities in the area which include the Garden City Park and other
open spaces;

the amenity zone was reconfigured to get vehicles out of the way of the amenity
area; and

improvements 1o the functionality of the community gardens and the children’s play
area were achieved by pulling back the buildings.

Mr. van der Zalm also pointed out the following important features of the project:

the rich palette of materials reflect the Georgian style architecture,
decorative pavers are provided throughout the development;
the enclosure of the centralized garbage and recycling is visually appealing; and

a unique aspect of the project is the provision of secure bike parking in each of the
ground-oriented units using lockable posts in the individual yards.

Panel Discussion

In reply to queries from the Panel, Mr. Palmer and Mr. van der Zalm, provided the
following information:

in order to provide a residential front door facade to Alberta Road, the building
fronting the road was rotated so that three units will face Alberta Road directly,

the colour palette was used to visually break down the massing to provide a
residential feel to the development and help 1dentify the individual units;

the building adjacent (o the one fronting Alberta Road has the same configuration as
the latter but its relationship 1s with the park and not the street;

the buildings use pre-finished cement board horizontal siding;

high level discussions have been made by the applicant with the developers of the
adjacent lots to cooperate on casement access between the adjacent sites;

the property to the west of the subject development will have access to the drive
aisle of the subject site and small paris of the property 1o the east will be accessible
from the site;
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u in the meantime, a fence will provide separation from the adjacent single family
housing on both sides of the subject development;

. screening at the end of drive aisles in the subjcct development will mitigate vehicle
headlights; and

' the 480 sq. ft. ground oriented units in the two middle buildings are more affordable
markel housing types, have built-in flexibility and will have separate title and strata.

In reply to a query from the Chair, Charan Sethi, President, Tien Sher Group of
Companics, stated that he had coordinated with the developer of the adjacent property to
the west to ensure shared access between the two developments. He mentioned that the
location of the garbage and recycling of the two adjacent developments will be located
back to back and a big open space in the middle will be provided which will be screened
visually throngh landscaping. Also, he stated that the design of the subject development
will benefit both projects.

Staff Comments

Waymne Craig, Director of Development, stated that the ground floor units were designed
to allow for easy conversion for residents requiring use of a wheelchair and that certain
features are already built in such as wider doors. Mr. Craig also advised that the applicant
has provided a unit plan for the ground floor urits to provide design flexibility. Mr. Craig
commented that the project is designed to meet the City’s aircraft noise requirements with
respect to internal thermal conditions and indoor noise levels.

Correspondence

None,

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

The Panel commented that the project is nice despite the constraints of a long and narrow
site. The Panel also mentioned that the project is well thought out, will blend well with the
adjacent sites and add flavour to the neighbourhood.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. permit the construction of a 24 unit Townhouse on a site zoned “Low Density
Townhouses (RTL4)”; and
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vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 fo:
a)  reduce the required front yard sethack from 6.0m to 5.40my;
b)  reduce the minimum lof width from 40.0m o 28.6m;

¢)  reduce the required west side yard sethack from 3.0m to 0.30m for the garbuge
and recycling enclosure; and

d)  permit vesident parking in a tandem configuration in 10 of the 24 unifs.

CARRIED
Development Permit DP 12-615185
{File Ref. No.: DP 12-815185) (REDMS No. 3539415)
APPLICANT: MQN Architects
PROPERTY LOCATION: 12100 Featherstone Way
INTENT OF PERMIT: To permit the upgrading of brand imaging and towers on the

existing building and remediation planting within the
Riparian Management Area on a site zoned Vehicle Sales
Commercial (ZC28).

Applicant’'s Comments

Brian Quiring, Architect, MOQN Architects, provided the following information regarding
the proposed upgrading of brand imaging and towers on the existing building and
remediation planting within the Riparian Management Area:

MQN Architects was the original architect of the project several years ago and will
undertake the third upgrade of the project;

the new GM image is architecturally sophisticated and will improve the streetscape;

the existing central tower feature will be removed and replaced with a Chevrolet
entry portal with composite metal panel in vibrant blue colour;

a new Buick/GM entry portal will also be added;

the current landscape plan is not entirely accurate as it does not show the proposed
3-meter grass strip between the parking lot and the boundary of the Riparian
Management Area (RMA) (staff advised that the revised landscape plan was
included in the application submission); and

the applicant is working with an environmental consultant to provide a solution to
the Jandscaping problem.
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Panel Discussion
In reply to queries from the Panel, Mr. Quiring stated the following:

’ the riparian planting was destroyed by blackberry bushes coming from the ditch
which choked out the plants;

*  the applicant is not satisfied with the present selection of plants for riparian planting
and is boping for a different plant selection that will perform better in the RMA; and

= part of the proposed project is the rehabilitation of the RMA through increased
vegetation.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director of Development, commented that he agrees with the applicant that
the proposed improvements will upgrade the building. Mr. Craig also mentioned that with
regard to the riparian planting, Planning staff worked with the applicant’s environmental
consultant and consulted with Department of Fisheries staff to develop the landscape plan
attached to the development permit application. Mr. Craig advised that Planning staff
continues to work with the applicant to ensure proper maintenance of the riparian planting
while still respecting visual sight lines to the facility as well as respond to niparian area
requircments.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

Noune.

Panel Discussion

The Panel commented that the proposed upgrade is nice but pointed out that the applicant
needs to control the proliferation of blackberries o the RMA. The Panel also suggested
that the applicant consult with Parks staff who have experience in managing RMAs and
controlling the growth of blackberries.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permil be issued which would permit the upgrading of brund
imaging and fowers on the existing building and remediation planting within the
Riparian Management Area on a site zoned Vehicle Sales Commercial (ZC28).

CARRIED
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Development Permit DP 10-535726
(File Ref. No.: DP 10-535726) (REOMS No. 3611490)

APPLICANT: The South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
(“Translink™)

PROPERTY LOCATION: 4111 Boundary Road

INTENT OF PERMIT: To permit the construction of a new bus operations and
maintenance facility on a site zoned Light Industrial (IL).

Applicant's Comments

Joe Halhead, Translink Representative, outlined the purpose of the facuity which is
essentially to provide operation and maintenance support for a maximum of 300 buses
such as bus dispatch, service and maintenance. He also pointed out that there are separate
buildings for maintenance, bus wash, refueling, waste water treatment and service
delivery as well areas for employee parking, bus parking and a small shed for tire storage.

Steve Rayner, Architect, PBK Architects, described the architectural form and character
of the buildings in the facility and stated that they have different sizes and shapes but have
a common language to unify them as a family of buildings on the site. Mr. Rayner also
mentioned that that the buildings have a common palette of materials and building forms
echo from one building to the next. He stated that with the suggestion of the Advisory
Design Panel, touches of green and yellow have been added to provide a stronger identity
1o the buildings.

Dan van Haastrecht, Landscape Architect, Durante Kreuk Landscape Architects,
described the following major landscaping features on the site:

" amenily patio space surrounded with free and shrub planting adjacent to the service
delivery building;

. two large planting beds, shrub planting and row of trees in the service delivery
parking lot;

= landscape butfer against the sidewalk adjacent to Boundary Road;
" feature landscaping in front of the wastcwater treatment building; and

n significant landscape buffer along Westminster Highway.

Pane!l Discussion

In reply to quenies from the Panel, Mr. van Haastrecht and Mr. Halhead stated the
following:

u landscaping along Westminster Highway includes large swathes of shrubs, a river
rock hioswale adjacent to the sidewalk, retaining walls, and fencing;
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= there is a grade change of roughly 1.5 meters from the bus parking lot and the
adjacent existing grade of Westminster Highway;

. perimeter fencing and concrete walls along Westminster Highway provide security
and visual screening from the street and see-through permeability,

" the parkland provides a buffer between the site and daycare facility,

b chain link fencing and climbing vines are being proposed along the dike on the north
side;

b the City has access to the dike through the employee parking lot; and

" the bioswale along Westminster Highway collects water coming down the slope.

Sean Kennedy, Manager, Industrial Group, Genivar, in reply to queries from the Panel,
advised the following:

»  the waste water treatment plant collects oily water generated in buildings on the site,
removes o1] and grease frorn the water and discharges the treated water to a sanitary
Sewcr,

*  the facility has a stormwater collection system that discharges surface stormwater
directly to the Fraser River;

" lighting on the facility lot is targeted at five foot-candles in terms of brightness;
» the sidewalk along Boundary Road is 1.5 to 2- meter wide; and

» building designs are aimed at meeting LEED Silver rating; sustainable features
included: permeable paving in the employee parking area, oil water separators, heat
recovery, heat pump systems, sensor controls, radiant heating, and efficient
mechanical equipment.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director of Development, commented on the long collaboration between
the applicant and the City and mentioned that there have been a number of amenitics
provided through the rezoning and development stages such as the park dedication, dike
improvement, contributions toward the day care in the area, and working with adjacent
neighbours regarding access along Boundary Road. Mr. Craig also advised that the project
is deemed to be in compliance with the City’s Green Roof Bylaw based on the project
meeting LEED Silver rating, increased landscaping, divect discharge of surface
stormwater to the Fraser River, and the bioswale along Westminster Highway.

In response to a query from the Panel, Mr. Craig spoke about the present lack of
pedestrian access to the dike at the subject location and further to the east.

Correspondence

None,
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Gallery Comments

None,

Panel Discussion

The Panel commended the work done by the applicant to make the facility
environmentally sensitive and energy efficient. The Panel also took note of the applicant’s
efforts to come up with a common language for the buildings and the enhanced
Jandscaping along Westminster Highway.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That a Developnient Permif be issued which would permit the construction of a new bus
operations and maintenance facility on a site zoned Light Industrial (IL).

CARRIED
6. New Business
7. Date Of Next Meeting: December 12, 2012
8. Adjournment
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 4:35 p.m.
CARRIED
Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, November 14, 2012.
Joe Erceg Rustico Agawin
Chair Committee Clerk

3706336
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Clty of Report to Development Permit Panel
2 Richmond Planning and Development Department

To: Development Permit Panel Date: December 19, 2012

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 12-626299
Director of Development

Re: Application by Christopher Bozyk Architects for a Development Permit at
10780 Cambie Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of a 212.28 m*
showroom addition to the BMW automobile dealership at 10780 Cambie Road on a site zoned
Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA).

e

Way Crang
Dncctm of evelopm@m

we i« T
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Staff Report
Origin
Christopher Bozyk Architects Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to

develop a 212.28 m” showroom additionto the BMW automobile dealership at
10780 Cambie Road on a site zoned Auto-Oriented Commercial (CA).

The site is appropriately zoned for the proposed use and a rezoning 15 not required.

All necessary frontage and service improvements for this site were addressed through RZ 07-
362264 when the site was initially developed. No additional utthty serving or transportation
upgrades will be needed to accommodate the proposed addition.

Development Information

Richmond BMW is preparing for the introduction of a new line of electric BMW vehicles. The
proposed building addition is a key part of this project and direcdy addresses the requirements of
their parent corporation. The proposed addition s being designed to achieve continuity with the
exisling building by use of similar features such as glazing, mullion modules and white
colouration of panels, but will also stand apart through various accent features, a simple design
and uniform material usage.

The addition will utilize a glazed curtain wall that fronts onto Cambie Road and contain a high
interior volume space 1o display the new electric vehicles. The showroom will be designed to be
flexible and spacious with circulation connections to the existing adjoining showrooms.

The addition will be located in an area which is currently used for outside display vehicles
minimizing impacts to the overall site layout.

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison

of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as fotlows:

To the north:  Across Cambie Rd. are offices on a site zoned Industrial Business Park (IB1)

To the east: Across Shell Road & Canal, a rail corridor and several lots zoned Industrial
Retail (IR1)

To the south:  An on ramp to Highway 99 from Shell Road

To the west: A hotel (Jordan Hotel Corp.) on a parcel zoned Auto-oriented Commercial (CA)
and Gas & Service Stations (CG)) and a parcel owned by the Pacific Grove
Plaza that is used for automobile sales (Richmond Mini) and a McDonalds
restaurant and that is zoned Auto-oriented Commercial (CA)

1733367
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Site Zoning and Variance History

Council approved (he rezoning (RZ04-277643) for the subject site on November 14, 2005,
allowing the automobile dealership use. A related Development Permit (DP 05-302568) to
construct the dealership facility was also issued in November, 2005. That Development Permit
provided three variances:

a) Reduction of the parking setback from 3 m to 0 m for the display vehicle stalls
abutting the public road along the southern property line of the site.

b) Reduction of the side yard parking setback from 1.5 m to 0 m for parking stalls
abutling the western property line of the site.

¢) Reduction of the number of parking stalls required to accommodate visitors and staff
from 89 stalls to a miniroum of 59 stalls.

In 2007, the dealership sought, and was granted, an OCP amendment and rezoning

(RZ 07-362264) for a 625.38 m® strip of land the dealership acquired from Province of BC. This
strip of Jand was subsequently consolidated with the dealership site to expand their vehicle
storage area along the southern edge of the property.

In 2010, a Development Variance Permit for the site was approved by Council. That Vanance
Permit provided for an increase to the maximum height for accessory structures from 12.0 m to
17.0 m and a reduction of the minimum interior side yard setback for buildings from 3.0 m to
0.25 m. These variances permifted the construction of a 70.35 m? (approximate) recycling
facility and a wind turbine tower at the south end of the property.

Rezoning and Publlc Hearing

For the purposes of the current Development Permit application neither a Rezoning nor a Public
Hearing is required.
Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is generally in compliance with the Aute-Oriented
Commercial (CA) Zoning.

Zoning Compliance/Variances

No variances are being sought or required through this application and the entire site will
generally conform to the existing site’s Auto-Oriented Commmercial Zoning.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

Given the small size and nature of the proposed addition staff determined that the application
would not be required 1o be reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel.

3723367
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Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency
e The primary visual impact of the new addition will be from Cambie Road since the
addition will be entirely at the north western half of the existing building.
e No significant impacts are anticipated to any adjacent properties.

Urban Design and Site Planning
¢ The new construction will bring the western half of the north face of the building
approximately 9.5 m closer to Cambie Road but overall the building will remain well set
back being more than 26 m away from the street interface.
¢ No changes are proposed to vehicle circulation on the site.
e No changes are proposed or required to the site clevation.

Architectural Form and Character

¢ From Cambie Road, the proposed addition will present as having a slightly higher glazed
curtain wall than the northeast portion of the existing building but overall the addition
height will not be as high as the main building.

e The roof line of the addition will be flat.

e The roofing material will consist of a Ethylene propyiene diene moncrer rubber (EPDM)
plus ballast overtop of a rigid insulation material. This roofing assembly will provide for
both waterproofing and outstanding heat, ozone and weather resistance.

o The western face of the addition will have a lower height glazed curtain wall
(approximately 3.6 m high as opposed to the 8 m high glazed curtain wall facing Cambie
Road) and white panelling above malching the white panelling of the existing building.

o Unglazed portions of the addition, such as the feature cornice/fascia, will have the same
white colouration as the exiting building.

¢ A necw entrance will be built into the addition maintaining {wo (2) pedestrian access
points to the northern face of the building.

e A new logo is proposed near the north west corner of the new addition. A separate sign
permit applicalion will address the specific location and design of that signage.

o  Portions of the existing building’s exterior wall will be removed to allow for unimpeded
internal circulation belween the existing showroom and the new showroom.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

o No changes are being made to the site’s vegetation landscaping arrangements. The
addition is being located in an area currently used for outdoor vehicle displays.

o The overall number of vehicle stalls on the site will not change but the 2llocation between
display/storage vehicles and visitor/staft stalls will be adjusted by seven stalls (i.e. seven
(7) of the existing display/storage vehicles stalls will be reatiocated to provide more
visitor/staff stalls) to address the increased floor space provided by the proposed addition.

e Relatively minor changes will be made to exterior concrete curbing to accommodate the
new addition.

Bicycle Parking
e The new addition adds a requirement for one Class | bike stall and one Class 2 bike stall.
e Exterior Class 2 bicycle parking is accommodated in the plan through a [0 stall rack.
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e Interior Class | bicycle parking is accommodated in the plan through three (3) internal
secured spaces.

Site Profile and BCMOE Clearance
e A site profile was required for the subject property because the facility utilizes
underground storage tanks for fuel or chemical storage which under the Provincial
Environmental Management Act is a Schedule 2 activity. In such situations the City is
required to withhold issuance of the Development Permit pending authorization by the
BC Ministry of Environment. The authorization by BCMOE has been included in the
Development Permit Considerations.

Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
e No specific impacts are anticipated in tenns of crime prevention as a result of the new
addition. Visibility from the street into the interior of the building may be improved
slightly due to the larger curtain wall and its positioning modestly closer to Cambie Road
but the overall difference from the existing condition will likely be minor.

Conclusions

Staff have reviewed the proposed 212.28 m? showroom addition to the BMW automobile
dealership at 10780 Cambie Road. The addition does not trigger any new utility requirements
and off-street vehicle and bicycle requirements arising from the increased building area are being
accommodated on site.

From a design perspective, the addition will complement the existing building and should
provide for an almost seamless accommodation of the new electric vehicle showroom. Staff arc
recommending support for this Development Permit application subject to satisfactory
fulfillment of the Development Permit Considerations.
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David Brownlee
Planner 2
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The (ollowing are to be met prior Lo forwarding this application to Council for approval:

s Proof of issuance of a Certificale of Compliance or an acceptable instrument of release by the Ministry of
Environment for the development site.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required ta complete the following:

»  The applicani is required lo obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. 1f construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a sireet or any part thereof, additional City approvals and assocjated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For flirther information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division af 604-276-4285.

o  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division (htip://www richmond.ca/services/tip/special. htm).

» Il applicable, payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eligible latecomer works.

Anza67
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DP 12-626299 Attachment 1

Address: 10780 Cambie Road

Estlin Holdings Ltd., Inc.
Applicant: Christopher Bozyk Architects Owner: No. 0747405

Planning Area(s): East Cambie Area Plan Sch. 2.11b

Floor Area Gross: 6,111.89 m?

Existing Proposed

Site Area: 14,100 m? Same
Land Uses: Automobile Sales Same
OCP Designationm: Commercial Same
Zoning: Avto-Oriented Commercial (CA) Same

Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
Floor Area Ratio: 0.50 0.43 None permilted
Lot Coverage: Max. 50% 33.2% MNone
Setback — Front Yard: Min. 3.0 m 213 m None
fﬁff“’k — Exterior Side Yard (east Min. 3.0 m building: 21.1 m Nane

Variance {0

parking setback

building: 9.45 m incorporated in

S,etbgck - Interior Side Yard (west Min. 3.0 m recycling centre: 0.25 m DP Q5-302568
side): . o Variance for
vehicle parking: 0 m )
recycling centre
provided in
DV10-535569
Variance {o
_ L ‘ building: 6.2 m parking setback
Setback — Rear Yard (south side): Min. 3.0 m display parking: 2.6 m incorporated in

DP 05-302568

Variance for
tower structure
provided in DV

10-535569

Variance to
parking space
requirements

previously
incorporated in
DP 05-302568

building: 11.3m
Height (m): Max. 12.0m lower: 17.0 m (from
exisling grade)

66 visitor and staff
66 visitor and staff 209 storage and display
275 total stalls

Off-street Parking Spaces —
Regular/Commaercial:

122367
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Off-street Parking Spaces — 9 2 None
Accessible:

. . Tandem stalls for display
Tandem Parking Spaces not permitted & storage vehicles only. None

3722367



Development Permit

No. DP 12-626299

To the Holder: CHRISTOPHER BOYZK ARCHITECTS

Property Address: 10780 CAMBIE ROAD

Address: SUITE 414, 811 ALEXANDER STREET, VANCOUVER, B.C.,
VBA 1E1

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to comphance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplernented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A* and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.5.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #3 attached herelo.

4. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitied by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned ia full.

6. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

1732367
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Report to Development Permit Panel
Planning and Development Department

To: Development Permit Panel Date: December 17, 2012

From: Wayne Craig File: DV 11-565153
Director of Development

Re: Application by Standard Land Company Inc. for a Telecornmunication Antenna
Tower Installation and Development Variance Permit at 16300 River Road

Staff Recommendatlion
That:

1. Richmond City Council granl concurrence to the proposed telecommunication antenna tower
installation at 16300 River Road; and

({8 ]

A Development Vanance Permit be 1ssued which would vary the provisions of the Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximurm accessory structure height of "Light Industrial
(IL)Y” zoning from 20 m (66 ft.) to 45 m (148 &.), in order to permit the construction of a
telecommunication anienna tower at | 6300 River Road.

/} e fvw//—-)
Waype Craig
Diréctor of Dévelopment

WC:ke /

ke

Aft. 3

3722229
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Staff Report
Origin
On October 12, 2011, the Development Permit Panel made the following referral to staff:

That the application for a Development Variance Permit by Standard Land Company Inc., in
order 1o permit the construction of a telecommunication antenna tower ar 16300 River Road, be
referred back to staff for:
a) Future consideration following Council’s consideration of a forthcoming staff veport on
a Telecommunication Anterma Consultation and Siting Policy,
b) View and visibility analysis of the proposed telecommunication antenna tower;
¢) A review of the materials, colours and finishing proposed for the telecommunication
antenna lower,; and
d) Further rationale for the requested 45-metre height of the felecommunicalion antenna
tower.

A copy of the staft report forwarded to the October 12, 2011 Development Permit Panel meeting
is contained in Attachment 1. This report responds to the Development Permit Panel referral
and brings forward a revised telecommunication antenna tower proposal for consideration.

Project Description

The following is a summary of the proposed installation on the subject site, including revisions
that have been made since it was originally considered by the Development Permit Panel on
October 12, 201 1:

e A 45 m (148 f) self-support trellis telecommunication tower with a supporting 225 sq. m
(2,422 s5q.ft.) mechanical enclosure at the base of the tower enclosed and screened by a
combination of chain-link and solid panel fencing.

e The tower and surrounding fence have been shifted 35 m (1135 f1.) to the north with a
60 m (197 f.) proposed setback to the south property line. The original submission
proposed a 25 m (82 ft.) setback to the south property line.

» The proposed installation is located on the southern half of the subject site, but has been
shifted 35 m (115 f.) to the north compared to the original proposal in response to the
City’s long-term strategy of implementing a road along the south propeny line to service
future industrial development in the 16,000 block of River Road. The additional setback
distance provides separation space between the future road, which would handle all
industrial related traffic, and the proposed telecommunication installation.

» Proposed tower location does not preclude the ability to develop the futuce road planned
along the south property line.

¢ The proposed telecommunication tower is designed to accommodate co-location for up to
3 different telecommunication service providers.

e A private service road through the subject site will provide access to the
telecommunicalion installation from River Road.
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Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: River Road and the foreshore of the Fraser River;

To the cast: A property zoned Golf Course (GC) that is cwrently vacant, Staff are

processing a rezoning application on this neighbouring site (16360 River
Road; RZ 10-523713) that proposes commercial vehicle parking, outdoor
storage and limited light industrial development;

To the south, A rail line and right-of-way. Further south are lots zoned Agriculture
(AG1) contained in the ALR; and
To the west, A property zoned Light Industrial (IL) with a some light industrial

buildings and outdoor storage of equipment, goods and vehicles.

Related City Policies and Regulations

2041 Official Community Plan

The subject site is designated for “Industrial” in the 2041 Official Community Plan (OCP) land
use map. Telecommunication antenna and supporting infrastructure complies with the existing
OCP land use designation.

Zoning Regulations

The City’s Zoning Bylaw 8500 permits telecommunication antenna and supporting infrastructure
as an outnight use in al) zoning districts throughout the City. Zoning regulations also require all
components of the tower and supporting infrastructure to comply with the specific zoning
regulations for each site. The definition of “accessory structure” in the Zoning Bylaw also
specifically permits telecommunication antenna installations.

16300 River Road has Light Industrial (IL) zoning. This zoning district identifies a maximum
accessory structure height limitation of 20 m (66 ft.) Therefore, a variance is requested to the
accessory structure height to permit the proposed 45 m (148 fi.) telecommunication tower. All
other components of the telecommunicalion tower and supporting nfrasiructure (i.e. setback lot
coverage) complies with existing zoning provisions.

Telecommunication Antenna Consultation and Siting Protocol (Policy 5045)

Richmond City Council approved the Telecommunication Antenna Consultation and Siting
Protocol (Policy 5045) on February 13, 2012, which guides the City’s review and consideration
of telecommunication antenna proposals in accordance with Federal regulations and consultation
and siting criteria contained in the protocol. A copy of Policy 5045 is conlained in

Attachment 2.

City staff were in the process of developing a telecommunication antenna protocol when the
initial Development Variance Permit application was considered and referred by the
Development Permit Panel on October 12, 201 1. Since the approval of Richmond’s Policy 5045,
the proponent and City staff have reviewed the proposed telecommunication tower installation in
complance with the provisions of the City’s Telecommunication Antenna Consultation and
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Siting Protocol. The following is a summary of applicable provisions of Policy 5045 that apply
to the proposed telecommunication antenna tower on the subject site.

Protocol Exclusions — The proposed tower does not fall within any of the identified
exclusions in the Protocol.

Required Consultation — The proposed telecommunication tower is located oo land
designated for “Industrial” in the OCP and is not located on or in close proximity to a
designated sensitive land use identified in the Protocol. Therefore, no additional
consuliation is required based on Policy 5045. As a Development Variance Permit is also
being requested to vary the height of the telecommunication tower, the normal process of
public notification (i.e., newspaper advertisements; mailed notification) pertaining to the
Development Variance Permit process will apply to this application.

Design Guidelines

o Co-Location — The proponent has confirmed that the telecommunication tower has

capacity for co-location of 3 separate service providers. There are no existing
structures or buildings in the surrounding area that can be utilized to locate the
proposed telecommunication antenna.

Specitic Siting Criteria — The proposed telecommunication tower is located
approximately 200 m (656 ft.) from River Road and 40 m (131 ft.) from a future
planned industrial road that would run along the south edge of the property. These
setback distances help to minimize the visibility of the tower. The tower is also sited
so that it i5 located adjacent to the outdoor parking/storage and vacant land arcas to
the west and east of the subject silc.

The tower is also setback from any existing residential uses in the surrounding area
(i.e., approximately 350 m (1,148 f1.) from the nearest single-family dwellings along
No. 7 Road; approximately 200 m (656 ft.) from residential caretaker units along
River Road).

General Location Criteria — The tower is Jocated on OCP “Industrial” designated
land, which is supported in the protocol. No existing landscaping/vegetation will be
unpacted by the proposed lelecommunication installation.

Screening and Landscaping — A wire-mesh fence is located around the base of the
tower for secunity purposes. In addition to the metal fencing, a panel wooden fence is
located around the perimeter to provide a solid visual screen. No landscape buffering
around the perimeter of the fencing is proposed as the tower is not adjacent to a
residential use, public road or surrounding buildings.

The proposed telecommunication antenna tower and supporting infrastructure has been reviewed
in accordance with Policy 5045 and complies with all applicable provisions of the policy. Based
on the requested variance for the tower height and Policy 5045, Council concurrence or non-
concurrence for the proposed tower will be incorporated into the Development Variance Permit
application considered by the Development Permit Panel and Council.
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Responses to the Development Permit Panel Referral (October 12, 2011)

This section provides information in response to the October 12, 2011 refecral (responses are
ideatified in bold italics).

Future consideration following Council’s consideration of a forthcoming staff report on a
Telecommumication Antenna Consultation and Siting Policy — The proposed telecommunication
antenna tower and requested variance to increase the lieight for the tower on the subject site
las been reviewed in accordance with the Council approved Telecommunication Antenna
Consultation and Siting Protocol (Policy 5045) to ensure compliance. The proposed
installation cowmplies with the protocol.

View and visibility analysis of the proposed telecommunication antenna tower — The proponent
generated a series of ploto-simulations showing before and after pictures of the proposed
lattice type telecommunication tower with all antenna equipment that can be acconunodated
on the structure. Based on the plhoto-simulations and placement of the tower on the southern
portion of the subject site, tower visibility is minimized from surrounding public roads (i.e.,
River Road and No. 7 Road) and buildings on neighbouring properties that are generally
situated closer to River Road. Please refer to Attachment 3 for a copy of the photo simulations
showing before and after pictures of the proposed instatlation.

A review of the materials, colours and finishing proposed for the telecommunication antenna
lower — The proponeni has confirmed that the proposed latlice type tower was selected to
provide the necessary structural support to facilitate co-location for a total of 3 service
providers. A monopole type installation would not be able to support as much equipment to
Sacilitate co-location; therefore, the proponent has confirmed that a monopole would not be
appropriate for application at this location.

The galvanized steel trellis tower will be grey in colour as the proponent indicates that this
colour selection best blends in with the surrounding sky. The proponent notes that in cases
where a tower is located near landscaped/treed areas, a dark green colour is typically selected
1o blend in with the surrounding area. There is no existing lundscaping on the subject site or
nearby on neighbouring properties; therefore, the trellis tower will be galvanized steel and
grey in colour. Preliminary comments from Transport Canada on the proposal indicated that
no special painting is required for this installation. The proponent is required to obtain
confirmation on any specific Federal Navigation Canada requirements prior to installation.

Further rationale for the requested 45-metre height of the telecommunication antenna tower —
The rationale provided by the proponent for a 45 m (148 f1.) tower is that the requested
structure height enables enonugh spacing to accommodate equipment for 3 service providers,
located between 28 m (92 f1.) to 45 m (148 ft.) on the tower. Tle service area that this
installation intends to capture are the surrounding industrial and agricultural areas in
Richmond, Fraser River and portion of south Vancouver. A tower proposed at 45 m (148 f1.)
is able to provide significant increased coverage in the targeted areas as opposed to a smaller
tower that would not have co-location potential for other service providers. Limiting the
height of the proposed telecommunication tower, in conjunction with reduced ability for
additional equipment for co-locafion would reduce (he service coverage in the intended target
areas and may result in a demand for additional towers ta be installed near fo the subject site
to provide the same level of coverage that one 45 m (148 ft.) lower could provide.
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Based on an analysis of service coverage undertaken by the proponent’s consultant for the
proposed 45 m (148 ft.) tower, a lower installation complying with oning at a height of 20 m
(66 ft.) will provide significantly decreased amounts of coverage than the tower proposed at
45 m (148 ft). It is estimated thai as many as 12 lotal individual 20 m (66 ft.) iowers in the
surrounding areas will need to be installed to provide similar service coverage that one 45 m
(148 f1.) fower is able 1o accommodare.

Staff Comments

Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204

The City’s Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw §204 requires a minimum Flood
Construction Level (FCL) of 3.1 m. As a cesull, all equipment and installations associated with
the proposed tower that are susceptible to damage by flood waters are required to comply with
the minimum FCL established for this area. The proponent has confirmed that the tower and all
related installations will comply with Bylaw 8204 provisions.

Upcoming Process and Building Permit Requirements
If Council grants concurrence to the proposed telecommunication antenna tower and issues the

requested variance, the proponent will be required to submit a building permit application for
review and approval by the City.

Conclusions

The proposed 45 m telecommunication antenna tower installation has addressed the items
identified at the October 12, 2011 Development Permit Panel meeting. The tower has also been
reviewed in accordance with Richmond’s Telecornmunication Antenna Consultation and Siting
Protocol, which satisfies all aspects of this Policy.

The location of the tower is on land designated for “Industrial” in the 2041 OCP and is
sufficiently separated from swrrounding buildings and any surrounding residential uses.
Additional justification has been provided by the proponent to indicate the need for the 45 m
(148 f1.) tower height and how visibility of the structure will be mitigated by setback distances
from (he public roads.

As aresult, stafT recommend that:
e (Concurrence for the telecommunication antenna tower and supporting infrastructure, be
granted; and
e The requestled vanance to increase the accessory structure height from 20 m (66 fi.) to 45
m (148 ft.) for the telecommunication antenna tower, be granted.

Kevin Eng
Planner 1

KE:cas



( ATTACHMENT 1

g ,
& 70 City of Richmond Rt?port to
R Planning and Development Department Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: September 19, 2011

From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DV 11-565153
Director of Development

Re: Application by Standard Land Company Inc. for a Development Variance
Permit at 16300 River Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to increase the maximum accessory structure height of “Light Industrial
(TLY” from 20 m (66 fi.) to 45 m (148 f1.), in order to permit the construction of a
telecommunication antenna tower at 16300 River Road.

14 /nédﬁf%/
Briark\JJackson, MCIP
Director of Development

Bll:ke
Al

3355558
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Staff Report
Crigin
Standard Land Company Inc. (on behalf of Telus Corp.) has applied to the City of Richmond for
permission to vary the maximum accessory structure height from 20 m (66 ft.) to 45 m (148 ft)

‘to develop a new telecommunication antenna tower with related accessory uses at 16300 River
Road (refer to Schedule A for a location map).

The site is currently zoned “Light Industrial (IL)” and is vacant of buildings with the exception
of a small residential dwelling at the north edge of the site. Qutside storage of commercial
vehicles is also occurring on remaining portions of the site. The proposed variance will apply to
a new telecommunication antenna tower only [ocated at the rear of the site.

Project Description

The telecommunication antenna tower and all related equipment enclosures are contained within
a fenced compound with a total footprint area of 225 sq. m (2,422 sq. ft.) The fenced compound
area s located at the southwest corner of the site and is setback 25 m (82 ft.) from the rear
(south) property line and S m (16.5 ft.) from the side (west) property line. The tower bolding the
telecommunication antenna is a 45 m lattice self-support structure. Access to the
telecommunication area compound will be through a private access road secured through the
property and arranged between the service provider and property owner.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: River Road and the foreshore of the Fraser River;

To the east: A property zoned Golf Course (GC) that is currently vacant with no
development;

To the south: A rail line and right-of-way. Further south are lots zoned Agriculture
(AGI); and

To the west: A property zoned Light Industrial (1L).

Staff Comments

Official Communpity Plan Land Use and Zoning Designation

The subject site is designated for “Business and Industry” in the General and Specific Land Use
Map of the Official Community Plan. The subject site is zoned Light Industrial (IL).
Telecommunication antenna and related infrastructure is considered an accessory use on
“Business and Industry” designated land so long as the installation is sensitive to any site-
specific features on the property and surrounding adjacencies.

Telecommunication antenna are a permitted use in all zoning districts throughout the City and
are subject to the appropriate accessory structure height limitations applicable to each zone. The
definition of accessory structure in the Zoning Bylaw also specifically permits
telecommunication antenna installations. The subject site’s Light Industrial (IL) zoning
identifies a maximum accessory structure height limitation of 20 m (66 f.), therefore requiring a
variance (o permit the proposed 45 m (148 ft.) structure.

3355558
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Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bvlaw 8204

The City’s Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204 requires 2 minimum Flood
Construction Level (FCL) of 3.1 m. As a result, all equipment and installations associated with
the tower proposal that are susceptible to damage by flood waters is required to comply with the
minimumm Flood Construction Level established for this area. The proponent has confirmed that
the tower and all related installations will comply with the Bylaw provisions.

Status of City of Richmond Draft Telecommunication Antenna Consultation and Protocol
Richmond staff are working on revising and redrafting a Telecommunication Antlenna
Consultation and Siting Policy. Work on this initiative began in 2009 with revised regulations
being included in the City’s new Zoning Bylaw (8500). Additional work 1s being undertaken to
develop a Policy for Richmond that includes:
¢ Specific consultation requirements based on surrounding land uses.
o Develop site-specific siting criteria and design guidelines.
e Provisions to support locating on existing building/structures and co-location of antenna
equipment. :
s Takes into account Federal jurisdiction over telecornmunication antenna and installations,
which includes exemptions granted by the Federal agency (Industry Canada).
e Qutlines a specific review process for telecommunication antenna installations within the
City.

As a result of preliminary consultation with telecommunication service providers
(wireless/cellular) and Federal (Industry Canada) representatives, a number of revisions and
comments were made that require additional work and review by City staff. Follow-up work on
the policy and additional consultation with industry stakeholders is planned for the fall, 201 1.
Depending on the outcome of the consultation and any additional feedback, the earliest
anticipated date that a revised policy on telecommunication towers and related installations will
be brought forward to Council is in the spring, 2012.

In the absence a specific telecommunication installation policy for Richmond, Industry Canada
has a default public consultation process to be followed by all telecomrunication installations.
The proponent has adhered to all the public consultation requirements and related guidelines
identified in the Federal Industry Canada policy. Additional information on consultation and
adherence to other Federal guidelines is contained in the upcoming section of the report.

Federal Requirements Addressed by Telecommunication Antenna Tower Proposal

Federal Public Consultation Requirements

Public consultation as per Industry Canada policy require a notification area of 3 times the
proposed height of the tower measured as a radius from the base of the tower. Based on this, a
total of 6 property owners were notified with an information package about the proposal. The
proponent reccived one comment from the neighbouring property owner to the east (16360 River
Road), who voiced concerns about the operation of such an installation and any related impacts
on local health and safety.

3353558
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The proponent responded to the neighbouring property owner that the installation will comply
with Health Canada’s regulations pertaining (o the operalion of antenna installations. No
additional public comments were received. In addition to notification of surrounding property
owners, the proponent posted an advertisement in the local paper requesting comments on the
proposal. The public consultation period was from March 18, 2011 to April 18,2011,

Public notification and consultation is alse included as part of the statutory process for the
Development Variance Permit application. This includes posting of necessary signage on the
property, mailed notification and advertisements in a local paper of the Development Variance
Permit application proceeding to the Development Permit Panel.

Compliance with Federal Health and Safety Provisions

The telecommunication installation is required to adhere to all Federal standards and guidelines
involving radio frequency exposure. Health Canada establishes these guidelines, with the service
provider required to comply with all provisions. Telecommunication towers also are required to
comply with all Transport Canada/NAV Canada acronautical safety requirements, depending on
the height and design of the installation.

Analysis

Summary of Co-Location of Service Providers

This telecommunication tower will accommodate antenna installations for 3 different service
providers located on the higher elevations of the tower. Based on the lattice structure of the
tower and engineered capacity, the proponent has identified that this structure can accommodate
additional telecommunication antenna to enable the 3 service providers to expand installations on
lower elevations of the tower, The equipment compound surrounding the base of the tower is
also sized to accommodate the equipment enclosures required by each service provider.

If all related telecommunication equipment is located on the tower structure (proposed and futre
installations), the proponent has indicated that the structure would be at capacity. Without the
proposed height of 45 m (148 f.), it is unlikely that a smaller tower would be able to facilitate
opportunities for co-location or provide the necessary coverage that a taller structure is able to
provide. The potential outcome of which may involve the unnecessary proliferation of a number
of smaller telecommunication towers throughout the area to provide the same service coverage
that one larger structure can provide.

Location of Telecommunication Tower

The subject tower site is located in ap area in Richmond where the land use is designated and/or
zoned for industrial uses. Active industirial sites are located to the west of the subject site with
farming (predominantly cranberry bogs) located 1o the south across from the rail line. The
service provider has also identified this site as a critical component of their overall strategy to
improve telecommunication service in the area.

3155558
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Residential development is limited to single-family dwellings situated along properties that front
River Road to the east and No. 7 Road to the west. An approximate measured distance from the
base of the tower {0 the nearest single-family dwelling is 350 m to a single-family dwelling on
No. 7 Road and 225 m to a single-family dwelling on the sybject site directly to the north
(fronting River Road). Therefore, the proposed installation of a 45 m (148 ft.) tower will have
minimal impacts on surrounding industrial, agricultural and residential land uses.

Compliance with Richimond Draft Policy on Telecommunication Installations

Upon review of the proposed 45 m (148 ft.) tower and related structures, general compliance
with the provisions of Richmond’s Draft Policy related to Telecommunication Installations is
achieved on the following basis:

» The tower is not Jocated on or adjacent to residential areas.

s Location of telecommunication in industrial areas is supported, so long as site specific
design and siting 1ssues are addressed.

»  No existing structures or buildings in the surrounding area can accorumodate the
proposed telecommunication equipment.

» The proposal maximizes opportunities for the co-location of antenna equipment
(including future expansion) for up to 3 service providers on the same tower.

o The tower and related installations do not involve the removal of any existing trees,
landscaping or disturbance of natural habitat areas.

e A metal chain link fence around the perimeter secures the enclosure containing the tower
and related equipment. In addition to the chain link fence, 2 1.8 m (6 ft.) high cedar fence
is located around the west, south and east sides of the compound for additional screening.
The wooden fence does not extend along the north side to allow for access to the
equipment.

Siting of Tower in Relation to Future Industrial Road

A long-term transportation objective for this portion of River Road is to facilitate improved
vehicle access 1o industrial zoned and designated lands, while also enhancing pedestrian/cyclist
use of River Road and other City infrastructure objectives (i.e., dyke and/or drainage upgrades).
As aresult, a parallel running road south of River Road and located along the south edge of
properties in the 16,000 block of River Road has been identified as one item that would be
required upon redevelopment of industrial properties in this area. To take this future road
alignment into consideration, the tower and related installations are setback 25 m (82 fi.) from
the rear property line. The proposed location of the tower and fenced compound will aliow for
development of a new industrial service road along the subject site’s south property line upon
industrial redevelopment of the site and surrounding properties in this area.

33555358
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Conclusian

Standard Land Company Inc. has applied to vary the maximum hejght limitation of an accessory
structure to allow for a 45 m (148 fi) tall telecommunication antenna tower to be constructed on
a Light Industrial (IL) zoned property at 16300 River Road. Al technical issues, siting and
adjacency concerns have been resolved as part of this proposal. Staff recommend support of the
Development Variance Permit application.

Kevin Eng
Planner 1

KE:cas

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

*  The applicant is requircd w obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. [f conswuction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or oceupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional Ciry approvals and associared fees may be
required as part of the Building PermiL  For firther information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285.

¢ Submission of a constriction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the Ciry's
Transportation Division {hetp/fwww.richmond.calservices/ttp/special him).

3355538
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POLICY 5045

The Federal Radiocommunications Act regulates the telecornmunications network (e.g. antennas) and
supersedes local zoning powers. Nevertheless, the Telecommunication Anfenna Consultation and Siting
Protocol {Protocol) identifies the City's interests in managing network elements, in order for network providers
to know and follow them, as long as they do not Impair the performance of the lelecommunications nelwork,

The Protocol addresses:

A City zoning, acknowledging the authority of the Radiocommunication Act {Act), Industry Canada’s role,
policy and regulations under this Act, and that local zoning is not applied so as to impair the
performance of the telecommunicalions network.

B. Public consultation requirements associated with the placement of certain telecommunication antenna
installations within the City of Richmond (Clty), inciuding completing the consultation process within
120 days of a Prolocol application being received by the City.

€. Siting design guidelines applicable to all ielecommunication anlenna installation proposals described
under this Protocol.

D. The City’s process for Council and staff for providing recommendations of concurrence or non-
concurrence under the authority of the Act as well as exemptions {o this process.

1. Federal Authority and City Regulations

A. Zoning - Federal authorily over {elecommunication antenna installations provides that the City is not
able to prohibit these uses under its zoning, and thus:

a. Telecommunlcation antenna installations {Installations) are a permitted use in all zones.

b. Zoning regulations apply {o the zone in which the Installation is located (f.e. slling, height,
landscaping, etc.).

¢. Development Variance Permit applications to vary height or siting provisions under the zoning
may be considered if necessary to the extent that they would nol reasonably prohibit an installation.

B. Siting Design Guidelines are included in this Protocol with a preference for new tower Installations to
be located outside of the Residential, Agriculture, Agriculture & Open Space and Public & Open
Space OCP land-use designations or associated zones.

C. Building permits are required to be issued by the Clty for foundations for antennas and associated
construction of new buildings and building additions to accommodate Installations.

D. Municipal Access Agreements apply to any Installations within the City’s roads, rights of way and
other public places as defined and permitted in such Municipal Access Agreements.

Notes:

a. Forthe purposes of this Protocol, “telecommunication antenna Installations” (Installations)
can lake the form of either antennas mounted on stand-alone towers or building-mounted antennas
along with any supporting mechanical rooms, buildings and infrastructure of telephone and data
networks that sefve public subscribers.

3510492
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b. “Residential” includes all Residential, Meighbourhood Residential, Mixed Use, High-Density Mixed-
Use, and Neighbourhood Service Centre land use designations in the OCP and includes all zones
consistent with these OCP designations,

¢. Subsequent OCP land use designations with similar uses 1o those described in this Protocol may be
used in place of the current OCP land use designations.

d. “Tower’ includes monopoles, stand-alone towers, masts and similar structures o which antennas
are altached, but does not include building-mounted antennas under 6.0m in height.

2. Antennas Reguiring Protocol Processing

A. Situations Where Protocol Consultation Provisions Do not Apply
Sectlons 3 (Consultation), 4A(Co-Location) of this Protocol do not apply to:
tndustry Canada Exclusions

a. Maintenance of existing radio apparatus including the antenna system, transmission line, mast,
tower or other antenna-supporting structure.

b. Addition or modification of an antenna system {including improving the structural integrity of
its intearal mast to facilitate sharing), the transmission line, antenna-supporting structure or other
radio apparatus 10 existing infrastructure, a building, water tower, etc. provided the addition or
modification does not resull in an cverall height increase abeove the existing structure of 25% of
the original structure's height.

¢. Maintenance of an antenna system’s painting or lighting in order to comply with Transport
Canada's requiremenits;

d. Installation, for a limited duration {typically not more than 3 monihs), of an antenna system
that is used for a2 speclal event, or one that is usad to support local, provincial, territorial or
national emergency operations during the emergency, and is removed within 3 months after
the emergency cr special event; and

e. New antenna systems, including masts, towers or other antenna-supporting struclure, with a
height of less than 15 metres above ground level.

City Exclusions

f. New building-mounted Installations provided they do not exiend more than 3.0m above highest
point of the building and meet section 4B of the Design Guidelines.

g A new stand-alone tower that replaces an existing tower provided it does nol exceed tha height
of the existing tower and that the new tower is located not more than 15m from the existing
tower; the Proponent is required to remove the exisling lower along with any unused associated
foundations, buildings, fencing and other structures to the extent agreed by the landowner and the
City.

3510492
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h. Land that is designated in the OCP as Airport, Business and Indusiry and thal is more than 300m
{for new towers over 30m in height) or more than 150m (for new lowers belween 15m and 30m in
height) from land with Residential OCP land-use designations.

i. Local government Installations that are solely dedicated to operalion of local government utilities
and infrastructure.

j. Privale receiving antennas and closed lelecommunication natworks, neither of which serve public
subscribers.

B. Situations Where Both Protocol Consultation and Detalled Design Provisions Apply

Sections 3 (Consultation) and Section 4 (Design Guidelines) of this Protocol apply to all new stand-
alone Installations on sites that are:

a.  Within the Agriculture and Agrlcullure & Open Space OCP land-use
designations/associated zones';

b. Residential or Public & Open Space OCP land use designations /assoclated zones or are
within 300m for {new towers over 30m In height) or more than 150m (for new towers
between 15m and 30m in height) of such lands.

Notes:

a.  Broadcasters require licensing approval from the Canadian Radio-Television and
Telecommunications (CRTC). Where a broadcaster constructs an installation, the broadcasler 1§
reguired lo provide documentation to the City confirming the inftiation of the applicabie (CRTC)
licensing process and it's decision when made.

b.  Where an installation is localed on a City propery the proponent may be required 1o enter inlo a
specific agreement related to that properly, or in the case of a rcad or SROW the proponent may
be required lo enler into a Municipal Access Agreement with the City.

c. Transport Canada and other federal transportation regulations and policies, including the
current YVR maximum height zoning, is to be followed by the Proponent.

3. Stepped Consultation Process

A. For those new Installations to which this Protocol applies, the process will generally involve the
following steps:

a. Proponent should underake inilial pre-application consullation with the City lo ascenain policy and
technical issues as well as altematives 1o locations thal require consullation.

b. Proponent submils the Protocol applicalion along with a siling plan thal addresses this Protocol’'s
Design Guidelines {Seclion 4) and provides writien confirmation of compliance with Indusiry
Canada, Nav Canada and other faderal regulations. The City confirms whether the consultation
process under thls Protacol applies and whether 2 Development Variance Permit (DVP) o relax
zoning regulations is required. if neither of these are requlred for mare minor applications, an
application for Design Review: Staff Concurrence is made under Process Stream No. 1 under
Section 3B below.

' See Notes A and B on page 1.
3510482
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City reviews the application based on the parameters established in this Protocol and provides
initial comments

Proponent undertakes inlitial public consultation, at his/her cost, that includes:

i. Advertising in at least two consecutive weekly issues of a local newspaper and City Hall
Bulletin Board to inform the public of a praposed installation over 30m in height; and

iil. Written notification, via direct-addressed mail, to all preperty owners within a radius from the
base of the proposed tower equal to € times the tower height or adjacent properly owners if no
other property is located within 8 times tower height (mailing address list is provided by the
City).

Proponent receives any public comments, within a 10-day public comment period
commencing on the notice mailing date or second advertisement date (whichever is later), and
addresses them with the public via correspondence through explanation or proposed changes (¢ the
proposal within a 10-day Proponent reply period commencing immediately after the public
comment period.

Proponent documents all aspects of the public consulfation process and provides a summary
report to the City not more than 10 days after the end of the Proponent reply period . In addition
to highlighting the details of the consultation process, the report must coniain all public
cotrespondence received and responses by the proponent to address public concerns and
comments, Examples of concerns that proponents are to address, as identified by Industry
Canada, include, but are not limited, to issues similar to the following:

o Why is the use of an existing antenna system or structure not possible?
= Why is an alternate site not possible?

« What is the proponent doing to ensure that the antenna system is not accessible to
the generat public?

+ How is the proponent trying to integrate the antenna into the local surroundings?

s \What options are available to satisfy aeronautical obstruction marking requirements
at this site?

« What are the steps the proponent took to ensure compliance with the general federal
requirements including the Canadian Environmenlal Assessment Act {CEAA), Safety
Code 6, etc.?

Proponent may be required to hold a first public meeting if there are any outstanding public
concerns after responding to any public comments from the initial consultation and reporting them
back to the City. This meeting may take the form of a general public open house or invitee meeting
if there are relatively few people expressing issues of concern. The notification procass will be the
same of that of initial notification if there is {o be a public meeting or nolification of only interested
parlies to an invilee meeting.(As necessary - determined al the discretion of the City's Director of
Development, based on public comments from initial mait-out consultation).
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h. Proponent addresses public comments from the firsl public or invitée meeting on issues and
repeats documentalion process as oullined in (e) above,

i. Proponent may need to make a DVP application if the groposal does not meet the applicable
zoning setbacks, heights or landscaping/screening provisions. The DVP process is coordinated with
the Protocol consultalion process. If ihe Installation does not require public consultation as
outlined above, but requires a DVP {o relax zoning provisions, the Proponent will need to submit
a standard DVP application following Process Stream 3 below, but with the reguilar 50m DVP

consultation radius.

j.  Ifthe proposed Installation is located within the ALR, the proposal will also be referred to the Cily's
Agricultural Advisory Committee (AAC) concurrently with the above Proponent consultalion process.

B. The application takes one of Three Process Streams depending on whether the above public consultation

and a DVP are required.

PROCESS STREAMS

1. Staff Concurrence:
Design Guidalines Only

2. Council Concurrence:
Regular Consultation Process

3. Council Concurrence: Consultation
Process With a DVP

a. If there is no public
consuliation required as sef out
above nor @ DVP required to
retax zoning requirements, City
siaff will view an application for
siting and design.

a. City undertakes public notiffcation for
formal consideration of application using
the consultation area as sel ocut in this
Protocol.

_a. City undertakes pubilc notification for
format consideration of 2 DVP following the
City DVP process, bui using the
consullation area as sel out in this
Protocol.

b. Staff prepares a memo
reviewing how the proposed
Installation maels the Design
Guldelines under Section 4

b. City staff prepares a report to
Planning Commitiee tha! raviews how the
proposal meets the Protecol Design
Guidelines, addresses public comments
and prowvides a recommendation (i.e.
enderse; nol endorse).

b. City staff prepares a report to DP
Panel that reviews how the proposal
requires a variance to zoning, meets the
Protocol Design Guidelines, addrasses
public comments and provides &
recommendation {i.e, endorse; nol
endorse’.

¢. The Director of Development
considers the above memo and
githar issues a latier with a
recommendation of
CONCUrrence or requests
changes to design andfor
slting.

¢. City Planning Committee raviews the
application and staff raport. This will be
the first meeting if no previous proponent-
heid meeting was reguired by the City or a
second meeting if there was an initial
public meeting.

¢. City Development Permit (DP) Panel
reviews the application and staff report.
This wili be the first meeling if no previous
proponent-held meeting was required by
the City or a second mesting if there was
an inilial public meeling.

d. City Planning Commlttee makes a
recommendation of concurrence or non-
CONCUITENceo.

d. City DP Panel makes a
recommendation of concurrence or non-
CONCUIrence.,

d. Proponent may underiake
possible design or siting
modifications and/or provides
additional documentation on
desion rationale if reguired.

e. Proponent undertakes possible
proposal modifications and cemmitments,
if any, requested by Planning Committee.

e. Proponent undertakes possibie
proposal modifications and commitments, if
any, requested by DP Panel.

&. The Director of Planning and
Development [ssues a letter
with a recommendation of
CONCUITRNCE OF NON-
concurrence for design and
siting.

f. Council ¢considers Planning
Commitiee’s Recommendalion of
concurrence or non-concurrence that is
than forwarded to the proponent and
Indusiry Canada to conclude processing.

f. Council conslders DP Panel
Recommendation of concurrence or
non-concurrence {hat is then forwarded to
the proponent and Industry Canada to
conclude processing.
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Note: The City's DVP notification area is expanded, at City cost, beyend the standard 50m-radius area to a
radius of equal to 6 times the proposed tower/fantenna height measured from the tower/antenna or
includes adjacent properties (whichever is greater) to be consistent with the proponent notification area
in this Protocol.

4. Design Guidelines

These design guidelines apply to all Installations - whether they involve new towers or are co-located on
existing towers or erected on existing buildings. Proponents must also comply with Industry Canada design
requirements, some of which are included in these guidelines (Please refer to CPC-2-0-03 — ssue 4 or
subsequent Indusiry Canada Policies and Regulations).

A. Co-Location: The First Choice for All New Installations

4. Co-Locate on Existing Towers - Each proponant proposing a new tower Installation will need to
explore opportunities for co-location on existing towers as required by [ndustry Canada, particularly to
the extent that it does not significantly increase the visible bulk of antennas of the tower. Proponents
should contact all other relevant telecommunication service providers to confirm cpportunities for or
agreements to co-locate on an existing tower installation.

b. Planning for Co-l.ocation - All new Installations should be designed and engineered to accommodate
additional anterinas and ralated supporting infrastructure (e.q., mechanical buildings) as required by
industry Canada, pacdticularly to the extent that it does not significantly increase the visible bulk of
antennas for stand-alone towers or that accommodates multiple antennas on a building consistent with
these guidelines.

c. Confirming Support for Co-Location - The proponent is to document whether they will be co-locating
on existing towers Installations or providing offers to share for future co-location opportunities if
there are no current opportunities for co-location. Appropriate information from the Proponent’s
professional consultants, may be required to confirm the extent te which co-location is possible under
the above sections.

B. Specific Siting Criteria for All New Installations

The following guidelines apply to all new Installations (whether completely new towers or co-located on
existing towers or erected on existing structures/buildings):

a. Comply with Existing Zoning - All applicable zoning regulations (height, setback, lot coverage and
landscaping) apply to both stand-alone and building mounted lnstallations and supporting utility
structures unless a DVP is obtained, while acknowledging the Radiccommunication Act,

b. Integrate With Existing Adjacent Buildlngs and Landscape — Stand-alone Instailations should be
properly integrated with existing buildings/structures and landscape in a manner that does not unduly
affect their technical performance and be located to minimize the visual impact of the Installation on
surrounding land uses.

¢. Integrate Into Bullding Design - Building-mounied Installations should be archilecturally integrated

into the design of the building with appropriate screening (that does not unduly add the appearance of
building mass) in a manner that does not unduly decrease their technical performance and colour

3510492
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applied to minimize and integrate their appearance to the building. The preference is to have antennas
screened only when screening will:

i, Not to increase mass unless appropriately Integrated into the building mass; and
li. Reduce visibility from street level and other major nearby buildings.

d. Coordinate With Current Building Roofltnes — Building-mounted antennas should not extend beyond
3 m abaove the highest point of a building nor 3 m abovs a parapet wall surrounding the main part of a
flat-roofed bullding to which the antenna is affixed. In addition to this guideline, the installation must
comply with the maximura permitled building height under the applicable zoning, unless a DVP to relax
the height provision is issued by the City.

e. Conform with Any Applicable Existing Development Permit (DP) and Development Permit Area
(DPA) Deslgn Guidelines — installations affixed te existing buildings and structures should be
consistent with or not defeat the intent of the applicable DP conditions or DPA design guidelines to the
extent that conformily does not hamper the functionality of the Installation.

C. Genera!l Location for New Stand-Alone Installatians

The following guidelines apply to new stand-alone Installatlons (where they can not be co-located on existing
towers or erected on existing buildings/structures).

a. Preference to Locate in OCP Industry and Business and Airport Designations — A new stand-
alone Installation should be located in the designated or zoned areas provided it is greater than 300m
{for new towers over 30m in height}, or more than 150m (for new towers between 15m and 30m in
height), from lands with Residential or Public & Open Space land-use designations or associated
zones. :

b. Minimize Environmental Impact ~ Do not locate Installations in a manner that would negatively
impact designhated OCP Conservation Areas, Riparian Management Areas, and other areas with
ecological habitat.

¢. Minimize Impact to Public & Open Space lands — Do not locate Installations in a manner that would
negalively impagct existing parkiand and other public open spaces which include playgrounds, sports
fields, trails and other similar recreational features.

d. Protect and Utillze Existing Vegetation — Installations should be located to minimize disturbance of
and maximize screening from existing trees and landscaping with the objective of minimizing the visual
Impact of the Installations.

e. Minimize Agricultural Impact — Proponents should avoid locating Installations on land within the
Agricullural Land Reserve (ALR) or in the OCP Agricuiture and Agricullure & Open Space designations
or associaled zones. if it is deerned necessary for a proposed installation to be located in these areas,
the following requirements apply:

i Comply with ALR regulations, including reqguiring that all tower and related equipment/buildings
not exceed a maximum footprint area of 100 sg. m.

i If this maximum footprint area is exceeded, a "non-farm use” application to the City and
Agricultural Land Commission will be required prior to going through the Protocol
consultation and any applicable DVP application processes.

lii. installations should be located in @ manner that maximizes land available for farming and
minimize negative impacts to existing and future potentiai agricuitural operations.
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D. Screening and Landscaping For New Tower [nstallations
Proponents are encouraged to construct any new tower installations meeting the following screening
guidelines:

a. Fencing - Appropriate fencing is lo be implemented to properly sacure Installations.

b. Screening Buffers- A contiguous, solid decorative fence or planted landscape buffer, consisting of a
combination of hedging, trees and shrubs, is to be implemented to screen stand-alone tower
Instatlations from Residential areas, adjacent buildings and public roads. A minimum height of 2.0 m,
and sufficient thickness for vegetation screening to obscure view of the inslallation, constitutes a
iandscape buffer. ’

¢. Maintenance - Proponents should provide for long-term maintenance and upkeep of appropriale
landscaping for its stand-alone telecommunication Installations.

J510482
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Development Variance Permit

No. DV 11-565153

To the Holder: Standard Land Company Inc.
Property Address: 16300 River Road
Address: C/0 Chad Marlati

810 — 688 West Hastings Sireet
Vancouver, BC V6B 1P1

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown ¢ross-hatched
on the atached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to increase the maximum accessory
structure height of “Light Industrial (IL)” from 20 m (66 fi.) to 45 m (148 ft.) in order to
permit the construction of a telecommunication antenna (ower as shown on Plan #1 (o #4
attached hereto.

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

172229
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